

21
02.03.2023
d.p.

**Calcutta High Court
In the Circuit Bench at Jalpaiguri
Appellate Jurisdiction**

**W.P.A. 265 of 2023
IA No. CAN 1 of 2023**

**Sri Debajit Das
-versus
The United Bank of India & Ors.**

**Mr. Debabrata Dhar.
...For the Petitioner
On virtual mode.**

**Mr. Prasanta Joarder,
Ms. Khooshbu Agarwal.
...For the Respondent
Nos. 1 to 3.**

**Mr. Bikramaditya Ghosh,
Mr. Pretom Das.
...For the State.**

Learned advocate appearing for the Bank submits, upon instructions, that the property in question has already been sold and sale certificate issued on 1st October, 2021. The amount due has been adjusted against the sale price and the account of the petitioner has been closed.

In view of such submission, an opportunity be given to the Bank to produce all documents in support of their stand by filing a report by way of affidavit.

Let affidavit be filed by the Bank by 10th March, 2023 with a copy to the learned advocate for the petitioner.

The petitioner shall be entitled to file an exception to the same prior to the next date of hearing.

List the matter before the next available Circuit.

The interim order that is subsisting in the matter is, however, extended till 20th April, 2023 or until further order whichever is earlier.

The application being IA No. CAN 1 of 2023 stands disposed of.

Urgent certified photo copy of this order, if applied for, be supplied to the parties expeditiously on compliance of usual legal formalities.

(Amrita Sinha, J.)