

10.07.2025

Item No.193

Ct. No. 4

KB

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CIRCUIT BENCH AT JALPAIGURI**

**WPA/265/2023
IA NO: CAN/1/2023, CAN/2/2023,
CAN/3/2023, CAN/4/2025**

**DEBAJIT DAS
VS
THE UNITED BANK OF INDIA AND ORS.**

Mr. Debabrata Dhar (VC)
...for the petitioner.

Mr. Prasanta Joardar,
Ms. Esha Acharya,
Ms. Khusbu Agarwal
...for the respondents.

Mr. Subhasish Misra,
Mr. Satyajit Paul,
Ms. Shreya Sarkar
...for the intervenor.

It is submitted on behalf of the petitioner that no copy of the affidavit-in-opposition used by the Bank has yet been served upon the petitioner. Let a copy of the affidavit-in-opposition filed by the Bank be served upon the learned Advocate appearing for the petitioner.

Learned Advocate appearing for the petitioner seeks time to file affidavit-in-opposition to the application being CAN/4/2025 filed by the intervenor. Let such opposition be filed within two weeks from date. Reply, if any, be filed within a week thereafter.

The writ petitioner shall also be at liberty to file affidavit-in-reply to the affidavit-in-opposition filed by the Bank within one week from the date of receipt of a copy thereof.

List this matter before the next Circuit Bench, available immediately after expiry of the time fixed for exchange of affidavits as above.

(Om Narayan Rai, J.)